South Carolina Department Health and Human Services 820 Companion Guide
January 2013 00510A1.1.1 Page 1
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
HIPAA Transaction
Standard Companion Guide
Refers to the Implementation Guides Based on X12 version 005010A1
Companion Guide Version Number: 2.1
January 2013

associating payment and
remittance
HDR TRNO1 Trace Type code ID 1/2 R    Trace Type Code
1 - Current Transaction
Trace Numbers
3  -Financial Re-
association Trace Number
Default to ‘3’ –
Financial Re-
association Trace
Number.
HDR TRN02 Reference ID AN 1/50 R   Reference information  CHECK-NUMBER
HDR TRN03 Originating Company ID AN 10/10 S   A unique identifier
designating the company
initiating the funds
transfer instructions,
business transaction or
assigning tracking
reference identification.
Set to
 ‘1570859576' for EFT
payments.
HDR TRN04 Reference ID AN 1/50 S    Reference information as
defined for a particular
Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference
Identification Qualifier
Set to ‘SCMEDICAID’
Loop
Element
Identifier
Description ID  Min/Max Usage
Loop
Repeat
Values
  Requirement
Description
HDR REF Premium Receivers
Identification Key
  >1 S   Reference Information
HDR REF01 Reference ID Qualifier ID 2/3 R   Code qualifying the
Reference Identification
14 - Master Account
Default to
 14 = Master
South Carolina Department Health and Human Services 820 Companion Guide
January 2013 00510A1.1.1 Page 21
Number
17 - Client Reporting
Category
18 - Plan Number
2F - Consolidated Invoice
Number
38 - Master Policy Number
72 - Schedule Reference
Number
LB - Lockbox
Account Number
HDR REF02 Reference ID AN 1-50 R   Reference ID Provider ID
Loop
Element
Identifier
Description ID  Min/Max Usage
Loop
Repeat
Values
  Requirement
Description
1000A N1 Premium Receiver's
Name
  1 R  1  Code identifying an
organizational entity, a
physical location,